

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

W.A. FOOTE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, d/b/a
ALLEGIANCE HEALTH, a Michigan non-
profit corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

Supreme Court Case No. 156622

Court of Appeals Case No. 333360

v

MICHIGAN ASSIGNED CLAIMS PLAN,
MICHIGAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
PLACEMENT FACILITY,

Kent County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-08218-NF

Hon. Donald A. Johnston

Defendants/Appellees

and

JOHN DOE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)
Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)
MILLER JOHNSON
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
45 Ottawa Avenue, S.W. – Ste. 1100
P.O. Box 306
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-306
(616) 831-1700

Nicholas S. Ayoub (P61545)
HEWSON & VAN HELLEMONT, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees
625 Kenmoor Ave., S.E. – Ste. 304
Grand Rapids MI 49546
(616) 949-5700

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT ALLEGIANCE HEALTH'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court of Appeals overruled the <i>Pohutski</i> test and along with it numerous opinions of this Court.....	2
II. The Court of Appeals adopted the federal standard of <i>Harper</i> into Michigan law.	3
III. Defendants’ rhetorical distinction between new law and new interpretations of law further demonstrates the need for this Court’s guidance.	4
A. Defendants misread Allegiance’s application.....	4
B. Defendants’ position is inconsistent with <i>Carp</i>	6
C. The <i>Pohutski</i> test has proven to be workable in administering justice fairly in Michigan.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	4
<i>Bezeau v Palace Sports & Entertainment</i> , 487 Mich 455; 795 NW2d 797 (2010).....	5
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017).....	2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Gentzler v Smith</i> , 320 Mich 394; 31 NW2d 668 (1948).....	4
<i>Harper v Va Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 US 86; 113 S Ct 2510; 125 L Ed 2d 74 (1993).....	1, 3
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal</i> , 466 Mich 95; 643 NW2d 553 (2002).....	5
<i>People v Carp</i> , 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014).....	3, 5, 6
<i>People v Jamieson</i> , 430 Mich 61; 461 NW2d 884 (1990).....	4
<i>People v Phillips</i> , 416 Mich 63; 330 NW2d 366 (1982).....	5
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	passim
<i>Riley v Northland Geriatric Ctr (After Remand)</i> , 431 Mich 632; 433 NW2d 787 (1988).....	5
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	4, 8
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	2, 3, 4
